

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

GOVERNOR

11/5/98

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 89241-1980 (505) 393-6161

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501	
RE: Proposed: MC DHC NSL NSP SWD WFX PMX	
Gentlemen:	
I have examined the application for the: I Williamson Triple of Federal 1 - F 10-235-34 Operator Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R and my recommendations are as follows: Cleanned approval.	E
Yours very truly,	
Chris Williams Supervisor, District l	

/ed

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION **HOBBS DISTRICT**

File:unloc3a1.wpd

ATT: Mr. Chris Williams, District Supervisor 1000 W. Broadway, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

APPLICATION FOR UNORTHODOX LOCATION

APPLICANT:

J. C. WILLIAMSON

P. O. Box 16

Midland, Texas 79701

SUBJECT WELL: J. C. WILLIAMSON, Triple "A" Federal, Well No. 1 1580' FNL & 2614' FWL, Sec. 10, T23S, R34E,

Antelope Ridge Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

OBJECTIVE:

LOCATION:

To plug off the Wolfcamp perforations, drill out cement plugs in the top of the Pennsylvanian and run a liner through the Strawn Formation in order to attempt a completion in either the Atoka-Strawn or the Morrow formations that are currently producing in the Antelope Ridge Field. This well is currently completed as a Wolfcamp gas well on an unorthodox 320 Acre unit but uneconomic. The proposed unit is a standard unit, but is on an

unorthodox location for Pennsylvanian production.

PLEA:

Comes now J. C. Williamson, Operator and owner of interest, requesting Administrative Approval of a location of an existing well on a standard 320 Acre proration unit consisting of the N/2 of Section 10, T23S, R34E, Lea County, New Mexico. In support of this application, the following stipulations are offered:

- A. This well was originally drilled by Adobe Oil & Gas Company as their Federal "AA" No. 1-x as a wildcat Devonian test, but was plugged and abandoned in 1975. In 1980 the well was re-entered and completed as a Wolfcamp gas well. The well was cleaned out to a depth of 12,276' and completed in open hole after setting a cement plug, the top of which is 12,010'. The well is no longer commercial and the working interest owners wish to test the Pennsylvanian for gas production.
- B. The North half of Section 10 comprises two tracts, the NW/4 and E/2 NE/4 (280 Acres) and the E/2 NE/4 (40 Acres) to comprise a standard 320 Acre proration unit. The acreage is currently under communitization procedures with a majority of owners already committed and is expected to be completed prior to November 1, 1998.
- C. All offset Operators have been notified by registered letter and a copy of this application. The offset Operators notified, as shown on EXHIBIT "A", a plat of the area and hereto attached, are

listed below with their addresses by which they were notified:

BTA Oil Producers, 104 S. Pecos, Midland, Texas 79701 Mid-Continent Energy Operating Co., 100 W. 5th St., Suite 450, Tulsa, OK 74103-4287 Phillips Petroleum, 4001 Penbrook St., Odessa, Texas 79762

- D. This well was previously approved for the Wolfcamp proration unit by Order No. R-6738-A and, by it's location does not infringe on offset correlative rights and it's approval will prevent waste by eliminating the necessity of drilling a new well. The projected reservoir volume of gas to be recovered will not support the drilling of a new well and, without the use of the subject well, the remaining gas will not be recovered.
- E. A new C-101 Form is attached along with EXHIBIT "B", the corrected survey plat of the well showing it's correct location.
- J. C. Williamson, as Operator of the Subject Well, hereby requests that the District Supervisor grant Administrative Approval for the unorthodox location of the Subject Well as provided in Rule 104 F.I without notice and hearing based on the completion of this well requires the recompletion of formations above the objective of an old well originally drilled to a deeper horizon.

Respectfully Submitted,

Form 3160-3 (November 1983) (formerly 9-331C)

used in the operation.

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE. (Other inst ons on reverse

Form approved. Budget Bureau No. 1004-0136 Expires August 31, 1985

DEI VILLIMEI	TO THE	וואובתוי	JK				
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT					5. LEASE DESIGNATION NM-15035	AND BERIAL NO.	
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT	TO DRILL	DEEDEN	OR I	PLUG	ACV	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTE	B OR TRIBE NAME
1a. TYPE OF WORK	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DELI EI	<u>, </u>	LUG B	ACK		
DRILL	DEEPEN"	\mathbf{A}_{\bullet}	PL	UG BA	CK 🗆	7. UNIT AGREEMENT ?	AMB
D. TYPE OF WELL OIL GAS		8ING	_				
WELL WELL OTHER 2. NAME OF OPERATOR		ZONE	<u> X</u>	MULTIP ZONE		8. FARM OR LEASE NA	
J. C. Willian	mson					TRIPLE "A" F	EDERAL
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR						9. WELL NO.	
P. O. Box 10	6 Midland	, Texas	7970)1		10	
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly a: At surface	nd in accordance wi	th any Stat	e requirem	ents.*)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT ANTELOPE RIDGE	
1580' FNL & 26	14' FWL Sec. 1	0, T23S	, R34E			11. SEC., T., R., M., OR	
At proposed prod. zone		,	•			AND SURVEY OR AS	EA
14 2107 2207						SEC 10, T23S	S, R34E
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NE 26 Miles SW Eunice NM	ABEST TOWN OR POS	T OFFICE.				12. COUNTY OR PARISH	13. STATE
15 DISTANCE TROLL PRO						LEA	NM
LOCATION TO NEADERS 13XII HEOM	N Lease Line		F ACRES IN		17. NO. O	T ACRES ASSIGNED	·
PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE, F1 1060' From (Also to nearest drig. unit 1060' From 18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION*	S Unit Line	360 Ac	res in Pe	enn Unit		3	60
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT.	628' F nearest		sed depth at to 12,2	250'	20. ROTAL	RY OR CABLE TOOLS	
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	Penn Well	<i>Di</i> 00	11 10 12,2			REVERSE UN	
3365 GL						22. APPROX. DATE WO	RK WILL START"
	PROPOSED CASIN	G AND C	EMENTING	PROGRA	M		
SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FO	оот	SETTING D	EPTH		QUANTITY OF CEMEN	T
EXISTING CASING W/ 7-5/8"	OD CSG (CF)	MENTE	D TO SI	IDE)		downtill of Capital	-
—— SET 5-1/2" OD LINER AT 12,2	250' AND HAN	IG @ 11	1881 AN	\mathbf{D}	all c	asing Cement	Circ
CIRCULATE EXCESS CLASS	H CEMENT		D TOD	עע –		1	978.
	TI CEIVILIAI	OLINE	K TOP.	ı			
PROGNOSIS OF OPERATION	IC.						
This well is currently completed.	13 : 11 - TTY 10						
This well is currently completed objective of this project is to deil	in the Wolfcan	ip forma	ion and	is no lon	ger com	mercial. The	
appoint of this brolect is fo dill	I out the cemer	it nhio tr	om 12 0	10' to a c	lanth of	12 250!	
5-172 OD liner will be run to to	tal depth and hi	ung at 11	.,488', w	hich is 4	00' overi	an above the 7	
or ob casing seat. The Well	Will be perforat	ed acidi	zed and	tacted in	the Ctor	C '	
through periorations over the int	ervai 12.180-1	2. 200'	Gae and	condone	010 000 1	ha	
A la	ırge pulling uni	t and rev	erse circ	culation e	quipme	it will be used to	
drill out the cement plug. A dou	. I. I				T T		

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive sone and proposed new productive zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout

drill out the cement plug. A double ram blow out preventer and a hydril drilling head will be

24.		
SIGNED	Agent	DATE 10-28-98
(This space for Federal or State office use)		
PERMIT NO.	APPROVAL DATE	
APPROVED BY	TITLE	DATE

MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMM WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section

Operator		All distances must be fi	om the outer boundaries of	the Section.	
	. WILLIAMSON		Lease Trinla !!	All To 1	Well No.
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Triple "	A'' Federal	1
F	10	23 South	34 East	Lea	
Actual Footage Loc		_			
Ground Level Elev.	Producing For	Worth line and		t from the West	line
3365 GI		luanian	Antelope F	liclae	Dedicated Acreage: 360 N/2 Sec 360
1. Outline th		ted to the subject we	ll by sales d		NIL Sec OBCI Acres
	0	and subject we	i by colored pencil o	r hachure marks on t	he plat below.
2. If more th interest ar	an one lease is ad royalty).	dedicated to the well,	outline each and ide	ntify the ownership t	hereof (both as to working
3. If more tha	in one lease of di	ifferent ownership is do	edicated to the well, I	have the interests of	fall owners been consoli-
dated by c	ommunitization, u	nitization, force-poolin	g. etc?	William William Color	all owners been consoli-
Yes	No If an	swer is "yes," type of	consolidation		
••					
It answer i	s "no," list the o	wners and tract descri	ptions which have ac	tually been consolida	ated. (Use reverse side of
No allowah	le will be one inne	Janaha II ara ira			To to telect of the ()
forced-pool	ing, or otherwise)	u to the well until all i	nterests have been co	onsolidated (by com	munitization, unitization,
sion.	G ,	pragmate non-stangard	unit, eliminating such	interests, has been	munitization, unitization, approved by the Commis-
	i	1	1 Unit Bounda	cu II	CERTIFICATION
j	į		1	I hereby o	ertify that the information con-
	i I				ein is true and complete to the
		1.	1		knowledge and belief.
	i	1580' II	1		
	-+			Name	
	2614'				
	1	J.C. Will	iamson '' Federal #1	Position	
	<u> </u>	existing.	recompleted	Company	
,	i	well	1		
	i		i	+ Date	
	1				_
	1		i	I hernby co	ertify that the well-location
	1		INT FOR	shown on th	is plat was plotted from field
	1		ENGINEER &		tual surveys made by me or
	1		STATE OF		pervision, and that the same correct to the best of my
	1		\SE	knowledge a	•
	-+		- 7676 F		
			THEXICO S		
	I	100	MEXICO	Date Surveyed	8/28/81
	i		WW WEST	Registered Pro	fessional Engineer
	1		The same and the s	and/or Land Su	
	T F		· • •		(16/1
				Certificate No.	JOHN W. WEST 474
330 660 90	1320 1650 1980 2	310 2640 2000		71	PATRICK A. ROMERO 6668
			1800 1000 800	<u>P</u> -1	Ronald J. Eidson 3239

